
No. 12-13

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

--against--

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY CONCLUDED FRE 404(B)(1) DOES NOT APPLY WHEN THE DEFENDANT OFFERS EVIDENCE OF A THIRD PARTY’S PROPENSITIES. 5

A. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RULE 404(B)(1) BARS RESPONDENT’S EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE RULE PROHIBITS PROPENSITY EVIDENCE OF ANY “PERSON.” 7

B. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ENTIRE RULE INDICATE THE RULEMAKERS INTENDED TO BAR PROPENSITY EVIDENCE OFFERED BY A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT UNDER 404(B)(1). 7

1. The text of Rule 404 illustrates the rulemakers intentionally used the word “person” in 404(b)(1) so as to include evidence offered by criminal defendants......7

2. The legislative history of Rule 404 illustrates the rulemakers knew about “reverse 404(b)” evidence, yet chose not to amend Rule 404(b)(1) to create an exception for propensity evidence offered by criminal defendants.8

C. THIS COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY STATED THAT RULE 404(B)’S PROHIBITION IS NOT LIMITED TO OTHER ACTS EVIDENCE USED TO PROVE THE DEFENDANT’S CHARACTER. 9

D. THE POLICIES UNDERLYING RULE 404(B)(1) APPLY WHENEVER EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE IS USED TO PROVE PROPENSITY, REGARDLESS OF THE PARTY OFFERING THE EVIDENCE. 9

1. Propensity evidence is substantially likely to cause unfair prejudice, whether offered by the defendant or government, because of the likelihood that the jury will misunderstand the weight of the evidence. 10

2. The probative value of prior bad acts evidence introduced to prove propensity is insufficient to overcome the substantial risk of confusion and delay caused by creating a trial within a trial.11
3. Granting defendants immunity from 404(b)(1)'s prohibition would create judicial inefficiency by requiring judges to determine in every case what has been predetermined as a matter of law.12

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY CONCLUDED RESPONDENT HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO THE ADMISSION OF MS. MORRIS'S TESTIMONY..... 12

A. EXCLUSION OF RESPONDENT'S EVIDENCE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE RULE 404(B)(1) IS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE PURPOSES IT IS DESIGNED TO SERVE..... 13

1. Rule 404(b)(1) is not arbitrary or disproportionate to the legitimate purposes it is designed to serve.13
2. The Fourteenth Circuit erred in its analysis by ignoring this Court's precedent; thus, its conclusion that the government has no legitimate interests in excluding Respondent's evidence is incorrect.14

B. RESPONDENT DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT MS. MORRIS'S TESTIMONY BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IS SPECULATIVE AND TOO REMOTE TO CONNECT TO A WEIGHTY CONSTITUTIONAL INTEREST 15

1. Respondent's proffered testimony is not like the evidence this Court has previously found "critical" evidence of third-party guilt.16
2. Respondent's proffered testimony is the type of evidence that can be constitutionally excluded as speculative and too remote. 17
3. Exclusion of Respondent's evidence does not infringe on any of her constitutional rights.18

III. THE WILLIAMSON STANDARD GOVERNING THE APPLICATION OF FRE 804(B)(3) SHOULD BE OVERRULED AND REPLACED BY THE STANDARD SET FORTH IN JUSTICE KENNEDY'S CONCURRENCE..... 19

A. THE <i>WILLIAMSON</i> STANDARD FOR THE APPLICATION OF FRE 804(B)(3) SHOULD BE OVERRULED BECAUSE IT IS POORLY REASONED AND DEFIES CONSISTENT APPLICATION BY THE LOWER COURTS.	19
1. <u>Justice O’Connor’s decision should be overruled because the reasoning is confused and gives unclear guidance to the lower courts regarding its application.</u>	20
2. <u><i>Williamson</i> has been inconsistently applied by the lower courts.</u>	21
 B. THE NARROW STANDARD OF <i>WILLIAMSON</i> SHOULD BE REPLACED BY THE APPROACH PUT FORTH BY JUSTICE KENNEDY’S CONCURRENCE BECAUSE IT WOULD ALLOW FOR ADMISSION OF RELIABLE STATEMENTS AGAINST INTEREST THAT THE RULE WAS DESIGNED TO PERMIT.....	25
 IV. ADMISSION OF LANE’S EMAIL DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE UNDER <i>BRUTON V. UNITED STATES</i> BECAUSE <i>CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON</i> MADE CLEAR THAT THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE ONLY APPLIES TO TESTIMONIAL STATEMENTS.	27
A. IN OVERRULING <i>OHIO V. ROBERTS</i> , THE SUPREME COURT ANNOUNCED A NEW RULE IN <i>CRAWFORD</i> THAT APPLIES TO <i>ALL</i> STATEMENTS SUBJECT TO CONFRONTATION CLAUSE SCRUTINY.....	28
B. CIRCUITS HAVE OVERWHELMINGLY INTERPRETED <i>CRAWFORD</i> AS LIMITING THE <i>BRUTON</i> DOCTRINE TO TESTIMONIAL STATEMENTS.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. State, 138 P.3d 462 (2006) 11

Agushi v. Duerr 196 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 9

Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey, 488 U.S. 153 (1988) 6

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968) 27

California v. Trombetta, 467 U.S. 479 (1984)..... 13

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)..... 13, 16

Clark v. Arizona, 548 U.S. 735 (2006) 11

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986) 13, 14, 15

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) 27, 28, 29, 30

Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813 (2007)..... 29

Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673 (1986)..... 18

Green v. Georgia, 442 U.S. 95 (1979)..... 16

Holmes v. S. Carolina, 547 U.S. 319 (2006) 14, 15, 16

Huddleston v. United States, 485 U.S. 681 (1988)..... 7, 9

Michelson v. United States, 335 U.S. 469 (1948)..... 10

Michigan v. Bryant, 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)..... 30

Michigan v. Lucas, 500 U.S. 145 (1991) 14

Montana v. Egelhoff, 518 U.S. 37 (1996)..... 14

Nevada v. Jackson, 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013) passim

Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980)..... 27

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... 10

Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... 19, 20, 25

Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44 (1987) 13, 18

<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	18
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Aboumoussallem</i> , 726 F.2d 906 (2d Cir.1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Barone</i> , 114 F.3d 1284 (1st Cir. 1997).....	22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 614 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>United States v. Duron-Caldera</i> , 737 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Ebron</i> , 683 F.3d 105 (5th Cir. 2012)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Cartagena</i> , 612 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 322 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 581 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 381 Fed. Appx. 148 (3d Cir. 2010).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 485 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 357 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. McClure</i> , 546 F.2d 670 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. McCourt</i> , 925 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Montelongo</i> , 420 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 148 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 1998)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 589 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Nagib</i> , 56 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Patayan Soriano</i> , 361 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Pike</i> , 292 Fed. Appx. 108 (2d Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 714 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 59 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	13, 15

<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 419 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Smalls</i> , 605 F.3d 765 (10th Cir. 2010).....	22, 31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991)	6
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 387 Fed. Appx. 595 (6th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 458 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 248 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Wade v. Mantello</i> , 333 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	13, 14
<i>Whorton v. Bockton</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	29
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	passim

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 403	12
Fed. R. Evid. 403 advisory committee’s note.....	10
Fed. R. Evid. 404 advisory committee’s note.....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 404(a)(1)	7
Fed. R. Evid. 404(a)(2)(A).....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 404(a)(2)(B).....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 404(a)(3)	8
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1).....	5, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2).....	6, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....	33
Fed. R. Evid. 804 advisory committee’s note.....	21
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 27

Other Authorities

40A Am.Jur.2d, Homicide § 286 (1999) 16

1 Federal Evidence § 4:37 (4th ed.) 11

Colin Miller, *Avoiding a Confrontation? How Courts Have Erred in Finding That Nontestimonial Hearsay Is Beyond the Scope of the Bruton Doctrine*, 77 BROOK. L. REV. 625, 627 (2012) 29

Jennifer L. Mnookin, *Atomism, Holism, and the Judicial Assessment of Evidence*, 60 UCLA L. REV. 1524 (2013) 26

Richard T. Sahuc, *The Exception that Swallows the Rule: The Disparate Treatment of Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(3) as Interpreted in United States v. Williamson*, 55 U. MIAMI L. REV. 867 (2001) 22

Charles Wigmore, *Wigmore's Code of the Rules of Evidence in Trials at Law* § 192 (3d ed. 1940). 10
